BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

)

)

)

)

FILED

OCT 2 1 2008

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

IN THE MATTER OF THE OBJECTION TO THE SMALL MINE PERMIT OF INTERMOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS, TFN 4 1/361

Docket No. 08-4805

<u>ORDER</u>

The Applicant in the above-entitled matter has withdrawn the small mine permit

application and the Protestants have withdrawn their request for a hearing. The Environmental

Quality Council being fully advised in the premises,

HEREBY ORDERS: That this matter should be and is hereby dismissed.

DATED this day of _____, 2008.

F. David Searle, Presiding Officer Environmental Quality Council Herschler Building, Room 1714 122 West 25th Street Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 Tel: (307) 777-7170 FAX: (307) 777-6134

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kim Waring, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 21ST day of October, 2008, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER** by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, duly enveloped and addressed to:

Steve Wuthier 279 Shell Creek Road Buffalo, WY 82834

Larry Brannian 445 Lake Ridge Road Buffalo, WY 82834

Lonabaugh and Riggs, LLP Thomas J. Klepperich P.O. Drawer 5059 Sheridan, WY 82801 Jeff Williams Intermountain Construction & Materials P.O. Box 2469 Gillette, WY 82717

Chuck Evitt 988 Rock Creek Rd. Buffalo, WY 82834

by electronic mail to the following;

John Burbridge Asst. Attorney General Jburb1@state.wy.us

John Corra Director, DEQ jcorra@state.wy.us Don McKenzie, Coordinator Land Quality Division <u>dmcken@wyo.gov</u>

Kim Waring, Executive Assistant Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25th, Rm. 1714 Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134